proceeds from the Tranche I Placing will be approximately HK$37 million (after deducting the
placing commission, legal fees and publication fees payable by the Company), which are intended
to be used for part consideration of the Acquisition and general working capital.

The gross proceeds from the Tranche II Placing will be approximately HK$38.34 million. The net
proceeds from the Tranche II Placing will be approximately HK$37 million (after deducting the
placing commission, legal fees and publication fees payable by the Company) which will be used
as general working capital.

The aggregate nominal Placing Price for the Placing Shares are HK$14,200,000. The net Placing
Price per Placing Share is HK$0.52.

Effects on shareholding structure

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Placings (assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of
the Company) are set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon completion of
Tranche I Placing in full only

Upon completion of
Tranche II Placing in full only

Upon completion of the
Placings

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Cheng Yung Pun (Note) 445,500,000 62.42 445,500,000 56.77 445,500,000 56.77 445,500,000 52.06

Public

Placing Shares to be
 placed to the Placees
 under the Placings — — 71,000,000 9.05 71,000,000 9.05 142,000,000 16.59

Other public
 Shareholders 268,237,652 37.58 268,237,652 34.18 268,237,652 34.18 268,237,652 31.35

Total 713,737,652 100.00 784,737,652 100.00 784,737,652 100.00 855,737,652 100.00

Note: These Shares are held by Leading Highway Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited
liability and the entire issued share capital of which is wholly owned by Mr. Cheng Yung Pun, an executive Director
and controlling shareholder of the Company.

10

* No Placee will become a Substantial Shareholder (as defi ned in the Listing Rules) immediately after the Placings.

As at the date of this announcement, the existing authorized share capital of the Company consists
of 2,000,000,000 Shares out of which 713,737,652 Shares are issued and fully paid up.

As at the date of this announcement, there are no outstanding share options and convertible